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Manuel d’ instruction HURERBAE (FHAZAZE FSAHBM  [IAN] 50445045

Thank you for choosing Richell's Product. Please read this instruction manual carefully before using this product, and keep for future reference.
If you give this product to someone else, please also give this instruction manual to the new owner. Please note some parts of the figures shown
below may be slightly different from the actual product, for your better understanding of the structure and proper use.

Applicable Model

® This Divider is designed exclusively designed for Richell's #This image is for
E dable Pet
80002, 80003, 80007, 80008, 94920, 94921. H pansa e e

b . Crate Small.
Specifications el

Connecting Joint ; ;
803840 30004-6 / 4973655 50442-0 | 803840 30005-3 / 4973655 50452-9 9 Connecting Joint
UPC/JAN | 803840 30006-0 / 4973655 50440-6 | 803840 30007-7 / 4973655 50450-5

803840 94352-6 / 4973655 50441-3 | 803840 94353-3 / 4973655 50451-2 / %

Dimensions | Small 20.7"W x 0.8"D x 22.6"H Medium 28"W x 0.8"D x 26.4"H J yw

Materials Natural Wood, Steel, and Plastic T — @

What are the following signs? Divider (1) Joint (4)
The following signs are special remarks for safety use of the product. Keep these remarks in mind before using this product.

: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause death, serious injury and/or physical damage.
: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause slight injury and/or physical damage.

Instruction for Proper Use

WARNING! Choking Hazard;

Joint is a small part; Pets and Children can choke or suffocate on joints. Adult supervision is required; keep joints away from Pets and

Children during assembly. Discard broken joints at once.

® Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purpose.

® Do not use this product while your pet is leashed to avoid unexpected accidents.

® Make sure each part is properly fixed in place to avoid unexpected serious injury/damage to pets, and/or product; your pet could get caught between
the wires or between wire and wooden frame.

® Keep this product in sight and keep the Door open when unattended to avoid unexpected injury or death to your pet; pets behave unexpectedly when
startled by thunder, lightning, or by other animals.

® Be careful of sharp objects when assembling or using this product.

How to assemblefuse This product is gxclusively design(_ad_ for Richell's 80002, 80003, 80007, 80008, 94920, 94921.
All of the following parts except Divider are sold separately.

(" How to attach Divider When a_ss&ml;ling/disassembling this product, do not allow your pet to A /HOW to lock/unlock Joints )

remain in the Pen.

Place Divider at a desired position, aligning wires of Connecting Point and Front/Back Panels as shown (DPIace_ Small Convexes between
in the figure below and connect using the Joints. (Right side, Left side, Upside and Downside at 4 arrow points). the wires.

s Divider cannot be attached to the part of Front Panel where Vertical Wire Slat of Back Panel | | @ F©!d Joint and snap to lock.

a wire panel is removed. (S:mall
s¢Divider cannot be attached to thick wires nor to the part to be onvexes
overlapped by Door when opening. .
%For Medium type, follow only the @ part D
to connect as shown below. Back Panel Tl
Front Panel A @
AN To unlock
Vertical Wire Slat of place a coin in the
Front Panel B slit and turn it as
Horizontal Wire Slat of Connecting Shot\am i-n ::e figure
1Zi 1 .
Front Panel B Point \On e right. Gap )

fHow to remove Wire Slat for\

Divider
® The figure shows the| | ) Remove the Fixing Bolt on the top
product with its Slide of Divider
Door to the front and ’ .
Divider attached. @%_oossn the Screw. Then, lift the
. Top Frame -
Front PanelB —~ op rrame. = Bolt
- ® Remove Wire (D?/@ ming Fo
. . ® To place Divider wher_e F_ront and Back Panels Slat of Divider.
Vertical Wire Slat of Front Panel B overlap and the opening is narrower, place the
Divider diagonally in the Pen and the attach it
to the desired position one side at a time. ®
o |f a Joint does not lock properly, try locking again ‘ﬂ
Big Convexes after moving Divider from side to side. Do not try Wire Slat
) ) Horizontal Wire Slat of  to force lock it as the Joint may be damaged. of Divider
Connecting Point Front Panel B e Insert Joint from the side of Big Convexes to clip
N the wires. J
#Make sure to check that the Top/Bottom
® When removing the Screw competely from Divider, this product will fall apart to pieces. Make sure to and Front/Back of the Wire Slat is in the
stand up the Divider while attaching the Wire Slat. \_correct postion when reassembling. )
How to clean OPlease note that product specifications and design may change without
X rior notice for the purpose of quality improvement.
ooaen Trame, Wire sial OThere may be coating cracks at some joints and each product may
< Wooden f Wire slat > lla'hlb.t ks at joints and each product
® Wring a towel soaked in mild detergent and water, and gently wipe the product. After wiping, place experience different coloration of the wood grain as frames are made of

the product in an airy and shady location to avoid discoloration, deformation, rusting and molding.

® Do not use a scrub brush and/or polishing powder. It would cause discoloration, scratch or rusting.

® When using creosol or other disinfectants, make sure to dilute them as instructed to avoid
discoloration and paint stripping.

® Do not use harsh chemicals such as thinner, benzene or alcohol. It would cause
discoloration or paint stripping.

< Plastic part >

® Use a mild detergent and water to clean. After cleaning, place in shaded area to air dry. Do
not place this product in direct sunlight. This may cause discoloration, deformation or rust.

_1_

olf you find something wrong with this product, please let us know.

Designed by:

Richell Corporation, Japan
Distributed by:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Phone (972) 641-9795 Fax (972) 641-8495
Visit us at www.richellusa.com

MADE IN VIETNAM




Gracias por elegir el producto de Richell. Por favor, lea este manual de instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de usar este producto, y consérvelo para consultas
en el futuro. Si entrega este producto a otra persona, dele también este manual de instrucciones. Para su mejor comprension de la estructura y el uso correcto
del producto, tenga en cuenta que algunas partes de las figuras que se muestran mas adelante pueden ser ligeramente diferentes del producto real.

Modelo apropiado

® Este producto esta disefiado exclusivamente para 80002, 80003, ” \
80007, 80008, 94920, 94921 de Richell.

Especificaciones Punto de conexién Punto de conexién

803840 30004-6 / 4973655 50442-0 803840 30005-3 / 4973655 50452-9
UPC/JAN 803840 30006-0 / 4973655 50440-6 803840 30007-7 / 4973655 50450-5
803840 94352-6 / 4973655 50441-3 803840 94353-3 / 4973655 50451-2
Dimensiones| Pequefio  52.5cm Ancho x 2cm Prof. x 57.5cm Alt. | Mediano  71cm Ancho x 2cm Prof. x 67cm Alt.
(20.7"W x 0.8"D x 22.6"H) (28"W x 0.8"D x 26.4"H) .
Materiales Madera natural, Acero, y Plastico Divisor (1) Juntura (4)
atenia’es | — Y *¢Esta imagen es para la Jaula
¢Qué significan los siguientes avisos? Expandible Pequefia para Mascotas.

Los siguientes avisos son comentarios especiales para uso seguro del producto. Tenga en cuenta estos comentarios antes de utilizar este producto.

: Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podria causar la muerte, lesiones graves y/o dafio fisico.
: Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podria causar lesiones leves y/o dafio fisico.

Instrucciones para uso apropiado

iADVERTENCIA! Peligro de asfixia; ~

La juntura es una pieza pequefia; las MASCOTAS y los NINOS pueden asfixiarse o ahogarse a causa de las junturas. Se requiere la

supervisiéon de un adulto; mantenga las junturas alejadas de las mascotas y los nifios durante el ensamblaje. Deseche inmediatamente

las junturas rotas.

® No utilice este producto de mascota para nada diferente a su uso pretendido.

® No utilice este producto mientras su mascota estd amarrada con correa para evitar accidentes inesperados.

® Verifique que cada pieza esta sujetada apropiadamente en su sitio para evitar lesiones graves inesperadas/dafo a mascotas y/o el producto; su
mascota podria quedar atrapada entre los alambres o entre el alambre y el marco de madera.

® Mantenga este producto a la vista durante el uso. Cuando no haya vigilancia, saque su mascota del area de encierro para evitar lesiones inesperadas
0 muerte de su mascota; las mascotas se comportan de manera inesperada cuando se asustan por truenos, rayos u otros animales.

jPrecauciones!

® Al ensamblar o utilizar este producto, tenga cuidado con los objetos filosos.

2 = Este producto esta disefiado exclusivamente para 80002, 80003, 80007, 80008, 94920, 94921 de Richell.
Como ensamblar/utilizar Todas las siguientes piezas, excepto el Divisor, se venden por separado.

/Cémo sujetar el divisor Al ensamblar/desensamblar este producto, no permita que su mascota ") (Cémo asegurar/desasegurar\

permanezca en el corral. las junturas
Coloque el divisor en la posicién deseada, alineando los alambres del punto de conexién y los marcos @ Coloque las convexidades
fijos/ajustables segin se muestra en la figura abajo. y conecte utilizando las junturas pequefias entre los alambres.
(lado derecho, lado izquierdo, parte superior y parte inferior en los 4 puntos con flecha). ®@Doble la juntura y presione para
%El divisor no puede sujetarse a la parte del Marco Ajustable donde se ~ Tablilla de Alambre vertical asegurar.

del Panel Trasero

quitd un panel de alambre.

*El divisor no puede sujetarse a los alambres gruesos ni a la parte que se
traslapa al abrir la puerta.

sPara el Divisor de Mediano, siga inicamente el ™ _iparte para

conectar segun se muestra abajo.
Panel trasero /* 1l
Panel delantero A

resssmns,

Tablilla de Alambre vertical del
Panel Delantero B

Juntura Convexidades

pequefas

coloque una moneda
en la hendidura y
girela segun se
muestra en la figura.

Punto de \
conexion N Hendidura/

Tablilla de Alambre
horizontal del Panel
Delantero B

("Cémo remover la Tablilla de)
Alambre para el Divisor
® La figura muestra @®Remueva el Perno de Fijacién de la

¢
SN

el producto con su parte superior del Divisor.
puerta corrediza al | | @ Afloje el Tornillo. Luego, levante el
Juntura N7 frentey el divisor Marco Superior. Perno de
Panel delantero B~ sujetado. ®I§e'l':gltj)ﬁl\llaa glt?;gg?ior @i/® Fijacion
L. .. * i
Punto de conexién e Para colocar el Divisor donde se traslapan los de Alambre s Tornillo
Tablilla de Alambre vertical Paneles Delantero y Trasero y la abertura es del Divisor.
del Panel Delantero B mas angosta, coloque el Divisor de manera
diagonal en el Corral y sujételo en la posicion ®
deseada, un lado a la vez. ‘ﬂ
5 ¢ dad @ Si una juntura no asegura apropiadamente, trate Wire Slat
gg:éee’g adeS  de asegurar nuevamente después de mover el of Divider
divisor de lado a lado. No trate de forzar el

il

Tablilla de Alambre seguro ya que la juntura podria dafiarse.
horizontal del Panel @ Inserte [a juntura desde el lado de convexidades

Punto de conexion

Delantero B grandes para sujetar los alambres. _J |*En el momento del re-ensamblaje,
- : - . asegurese de verificar que la Parte
iPrecauciones! : .
i ® Al remover completamente el Tornillo fuera del Divisor, este producto se desarmara. Superior/Inferior y la Parte Delantera/

Asegurese de colocar en posicion vertical el Divisor mientras sujeta la Tablilla de Alambre. Trasera de la Tablilla de Alambre

Coémo limpiar \_ estan en la posicion correcta. )

< Marco de madera, tira de alambre > oPor favor observe que las especificaciones y diseno del producto podrian
® Exprima una toalla empapada en agua y detergente suave, y limpie frotando suavemente og%’é‘ﬁgﬁ%gg%’r?e)’t'gsag’:]sglegrci {i‘;ﬁgﬁ'{g%g%{gﬂ]‘&ag‘m})‘;‘;ecg"dga“dad-
el producto. Después de limpiar, coloque el producto en un lugar aireado y con sombra para producto podria tener coloracién diferente del grano de madera ya que los
evitar la alteracion del color, deformacién, éxido y moho. marcos se fabrican de madera natural ) )
@ No utilice cepillo de restregar ni polvo de pulir. Esto causaria alteracion del color, rayado u éxido. ©Si encuentra que aigo esta mal en este producto, tenga a bien hacémoslo
® Al utilizar creosol u otros desinfectantes, asegurese de diluirlos segun las instrucciones para o ! N Disefado por:
evitar alteracién del color y desprendimiento de la pintura. o T, [=] Richell Corporation, Japan
® No utilice quimicos agresivos tales como disolvente, benceno o alcohol. Esto causaria =t : Distribuido por:
alteracion del color o desprendimiento de la pintura. Richell USA, Inc.
< Parte plastica > . o Grand Prairie, Texas 75050
® Limpie con agua y un detergente suave. Después de la limpieza, coloque el producto en un Teléfono: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
lugar con sombra para el secado al aire. No cologue este producto bajo la luz solar directa. Visitenos en: www.richellusa.com
Esto puede causar alteracion del color, deformacion u 6xido. 5 HECHO EN VIETNAM




Merci d'avoir choisi le produit Richell. Merci de lire avec attention le manuel d'instructions avant I'emploi, et de le conserver pour vous y reporter
ultérieurement. Si vous donnez ce produit a quelqu'un d'autre, merci de lui remettre également ce manuel d'instructions. Merci de noter que
quelques-uns des schémas présentés ci-dessous peuvent étre légerement différents du produit actuel, pour une meilleure compréhension de la
structure et un usage approprié.

Modeéle applicable % Cette image est pour une

® Ce séparateur est congu exclusivement pour les 80002, 80003, H caisse pour animaux
80007, 80008, 94920, 94921 de Richell. . ‘Yxtensmle de petite taille.
Spécifications Joint de raccordement Joint de raccordement
UPC/JAN 803840 30004-6 / 4973655 50442-0 803840 30005-3 / 4973655 50452-9
803840 30006-0 / 4973655 50440-6 803840 30007-7 / 4973655 50450-5 /
803840 94352-6 / 4973655 50441-3 803840 94353-3 / 4973655 50451-2 yw
Dimensions | Petit largeur 52.5cm x profondeur 2cm Moyen largeur 71cm x profondeur 2cm H S
x hauteur 57.5cm (20.7"W x 0.8"D x 22.6"H) | x hauteur 67cm (28"W x 0.8"D x 26.4"H) |
Matériaux Bois naturel, Acier, et Plastique Séparateur (1) Joint (4)

Que signifient les signes suivants ?
Les signes suivants sont des remarques spécifiques pour l'aspect sécuritaire du produit.Ayez-les en téte avant d'utiliser le produit.
: Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a la mort, & des blessures graves et/ou a des dégats matériels.
(_ Attention! ): Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a des blessures et/ou des dégats matériels.

IMode d'emploi

AVERTISSEMENT! Risque de suffocation ;

Un joint est une petite piéce, des animaux ou des enfants peuvent s’étouffer ou suffoquer avec. La surveillance d’'un adulte est

nécessaire. Gardez les joints hors de portée des animaux et des enfants pendant le montage. Mettez immédiatement au rebut

des joints cassés.

® N'utilisez pas ce produit pour autre chose que sa finalité.

® N'utilisez pas ce produit si votre animal porte encore sa laisse, pour éviter des accidents imprévus.

® Assurez-vous que chaque piece est correctement fixée en place pour éviter une blessure grave aux animaux et/ou des dommages au produit
pouvant survenir inopinément. Votre animal peut se coincer entre les fils ou entre un fil et le cadre en bois.

® Gardez ce produit en vue et laissez sa porte ouverte quand il n’est pas occupé pour éviter que votre animal ne subisse une blessure pouvant étre
mortelle. Les animaux se comportent de fagcon inattendue quand ils sont surpris par le tonnerre, un éclair, ou par d’autres animaux.

® Méfiez-vous des objets tranchants pendant le montage ou I'utilisation de ce produit.

Mode de montage et d'utilisation Ce produit est congu exclusivement pour les 80002, 80003, 80007, 80008, 94920, 94921 de Richell.
Toutes les piéces qui suivent sauf le Séparateur sont venues séparément.

(Fixation du Séparateur Au moment du montage/démontage de ce produit, ne laissez pas votre ) (Ffi‘(:‘on de verrouiller/ )
animal rester dans la caisse. déverrouiller les joints
Placez le Séparateur a la position voulue, en alignant les fils du point de connexion et des panneaux MDPlacez les petites convexités entre
avant/arriere, comme c’est montré sur la figure ci-dessous, et reliez en utilisant les joints. les fils.
(Cété droit, coté gauche, dessus et dessous aux 4 points fléchés). Fermeture a fils verticaux du | | @ Repliez le joint et encliquetez pour
%Un séparateur ne peut pas étre fixé sur une partie d’'un panneau avant panneau arriére verrouiller. P40

ou un panneau grillagé est 6té.
Un Séparateur ne peut pas étre fixé sur les gros fils ni sur la partie

recouverte par la porte a son ouverture.
Pour un Séparateur de caisse pour animaux extensible de taille moyenne, Petites

suivez uniquement la partie @ | + pour Panneau arriére Tl convexités ®

connecter comme c’est T / Pour

montré ci-dessous. déverrouiller

~ Iy
Panneau avant A ; \ Placez une piéce
Fermeture  fils verticaux R T g de monnaie dans
du panneau avant B ' ”Hh'li “ la fente et to;;r'nez-la
AP k -+ comme montré sur
Fermeture a fils — ] ] Point de 1 ;
horizontaux du / ™ il ” ‘ i connexion \ la figure de droite. Intervalle /
panneau avant B LS
"
® L s ("Comment retirer une fermeture )
QQL gl 4 par fils du Séparateur
solkgr MEnlevez le boulon de retenue en
1 ® La figure montre le @Baut du Sélpargtegr.‘ | |
) | roduit avec sa porte esserrez |a vis. Puis soulevez le
St Eoulissante a I’aSant @Eacljre sulperé:eLijr. - Boulon de
Panneau avantB_~ 5 X6 nievez la Cadre . retenue
Point de connexion et un Séparateur fixé. fermeture supéne @)

@ Pour mettre en place un Séparateur la ou les panneaux L} Vis
T

Fermeture a fils verticaux avant et arriére chevauchent avec une ouverture plus ;S)Zr gggﬂr
du panneau avant B étroite, placez-le en diagonale dans la caisse et fixez-le P :
en place voulue un cété apres l'autre. ®
® Si un joint ne se verrouille pas bien, essayez de
> Grosses  f€commencer aprés avoir bougeé le Séparateur d'un coté Fermeture
convexites & l'autre. N'essayez pas de forcer pour verrouiller car le ggfgggﬂr
joint pourrait étre endommageé. P
Fermeture a fils 3 . . . L b
Point de connexion horizontaux du @ Insérez un joint depuis le cété des grosses convexités LU

panneau avant B pour accrocher les fils. )

I
s Assurez-vous de controler que le

® Si vous 6tez completement la vis du séparateur, le produit va se tomber en morceaux. haut/bas et avant/arriére de la
Assurez-vous de redresser le séparateur pendant que vous fixez la fermeture par fils. fermeture par fils est en position
Facon de nettoyer \_ correcte au remontage. )
< Cadre en bois, lamelles en fil > oVeuillez noter que les spécifications du produit et sa conception peuvent changer
® Essorez un chiffon trempé dans une solution détergente douce, et nettoyez sans préavis dans le but d'améliorer la qualite.

. N L .. . . Ollpeuty avoir quelques craquelures sur le gainage - aux jointures - et il peut y avoir
doucement le produit. Aprés son nettoyage, mettez le produit dans un endroit aéré  des différences de coloration du bois car les cadres sont en bois naturel?

a l'ombre, pour éviter décoloration, déformation, rouille et moisissures. 0Si vous trouvez quelque chose ne convenant pas sur ce produit, veuillez nous

® N'utilisez pas de bosse a récurer ni de poudre a polir. Cela produirait décoloration, le faire savoir. Merci d’avance!
rayures et rouille. .

® En cas d'utilisation de créosol ou d’autres désinfectants, assurez-vous de les diluer pour
éviter décoloration et décapage de peinture.

® N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques agressifs comme du diluant, du benzéne ou de
I'alcool. Cela produirait décoloration et décapage de peinture.

< Partie en plastique >

® Lavez avec du détergent doux. Aprés séchage, placez les produits a un endroit aéré
a 'ombre pour éviter une décoloration.

Congu par:
Richell Corporation, Japon
Distribué par:
Richell USA, Inc.
Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 Etats-Unis d'Amérique
Phone: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
A= Ll Visitez notre site www.richellusa.com
-3 - FABRIQUE AU VIET-NAM
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